ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA ADOPTING CHAPTER 13.19 OF THE RIVERSIDE MUNICIPAL CODE ESTABLISHING THE COMPLETE STREETS ORDINANCE

The City Council of the City of Riverside does ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Chapter 13.19 is hereby added to the Riverside Municipal Code as follows:

"13.19.010 - Purpose and intent.

The purpose and intent of this chapter is to provide guidance on street character,
connectivity, access for all users, development of continuous pedestrian paths and urban
trails/recreation opportunities, and the inclusion of public gathering spaces equitably placed
throughout the City, and to require that roadways within the City be developed according to
approved standards and design elements as set forth in the Complete Streets Ordinance.

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

13.19.020 – Complete Streets Ordinance.

The installation and development of parkways, and streets or highways within the City
shall be in accordance with the Complete Streets Ordinance and any revisions, amendments or
modifications thereto as set forth by resolution adopted by the City Council."

Section 2: The City Council has reviewed the matter and, based upon the facts and
information contained in the staff reports, administrative record, and written and oral testimony,
hereby finds that this ordinance is not subject to CEQA pursuant to Sections 15060(c)(2),
15060(c)(3) and/or 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations,
Title 14, Chapter 3, in that it will not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical
change in the environment nor have a significant impact on the environment, and is not a project
as defined in Section 15378.

<u>Section 3</u>: The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this ordinance and cause
 publication once in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with Section 414 of the
 Charter of the City of Riverside. This ordinance shall become effective on the 30th day after the
 date of its adoption.

27 //

28 //

1	ADOPTED by the City Council this day of, 2021.
2	auf of <u></u> , 2021.
3	
4	PATRICIA LOCK DAWSON
5	Mayor of the City of Riverside
6	ATTEST:
7	
8	Donesia Gause
9	City Clerk of the City of Riverside
10	I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the
11	foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council on the
12	
13	
14	
15	Ayes:
16	Noes:
17	Abstain:
18	Absent:
19	IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of
20	the City of Riverside, California, this day of, 2021.
21	
22	DONESIA GAUSE
23	City Clerk of the City of Riverside
24	
25 26	CA21-0496 \\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDocs\D027\P028\00593553.DOC
20 27	
27	
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	
3750 UNIVERSITY AVENUE RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 (951) 826-5567	2

Ш

I